PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4826786

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TODD CLEVENGER	02/14/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RHSC HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	2151 LAS PALMAS DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE E
City:	CARLSBAD
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92011

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9669994

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6169652430

Email: patents@mitchelliplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MITCHELL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW PLLC

Address Line 1: 1595 GALBRAITH AVENUE SE
Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49546

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CLEVENGER P300US2UTL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAMES A. MITCHELL

SIGNATURE: /James Albee Mitchell/

DATE SIGNED: 02/15/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=ClevengerP300US2UTL_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 504780057 REEL: 044944 FRAME: 0151

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Todd Clevenger, residing at 2252 Hummingbird Ct., Grand Rapids, MI 49546, respectively ("Assignor"), is the owner of intellectual patent rights in certain new and useful improvements in YARD CLEAN-UP TOOLS AND METHODS, and is the owner of a patent thereon, namely United States Letters Patent was issued on June 6, 2017, and issued Patent No. 9,669,994.

WHEREAS, RHSC Holdings, LLC, having a place of business at 2151 Las Palmas Drive, Suite E, Carlsbad, CA 92011, respectively ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to said above-identified non-provisional patent application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent claiming priority to this application and/or said prior provisional application, which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all patent applications, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, claiming priority to this application, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and all foreign jurisdictions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this Assignment as of the date appearing next to my signature.

Todd Clevenger

1

PATENT REEL: 044944 FRAME: 0152